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DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3133
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2015

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER IAY

3133. SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received requests from various States for enhancing the financial assistance for the construction of new houses under the Indira AwaasYojana
(IAY) Scheme; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto, State/UT-wise including Kerala?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) and (b) : The funds under Indira AwaasYojana (IAY) scheme are allocated to the States and physical targets fixed in accordance with a pre-determined criteria assigning 75% weightage to the housing shortage as per the latest Census data and 25% weightage to the poverty ratio uniformly to all the States across the country including Kerala.

A statement indicating Central Allocation to the State/UTs for the current financial year is given at Annexure-I.

****


Annexure -I
Central Allocation under Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) in the

current financial year 2015-16
(Rs. in lakh)

S.No. State Central allocation
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 28818.24
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 952.51
3 ASSAM 86481.14
4 BIHAR 103203.06
5 CHATTISGARH 15793.89
6 GOA 216.01
7 GUJARAT 12559.26
8 HARYANA 12804.38
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1849.67

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 5320.27
11 JHARKHAND 18302.40
12 KARNATAKA 34981.86
13 KERALA 21748.95
14 MADHYA PRADESH 42417.05
15 MAHARASHTRA 69347.87
16 MANIPUR 2199.49
17 MEGHALAYA 3981.95
18 MIZORAM 610.80
19 NAGALAND 698.89
20 ORISSA 59144.07
21 PUNJAB 20898.26
22 RAJASTHAN 37198.56
23 SIKKIM 866.33
24 TAMIL NADU 19675.27
25 TELANGANA 24787.64
26 TRIPURA 4508.89
27 UTTAR PRADESH 156614.95
28 UTTARAKHAND 4514.97
29 WEST BENGAL 159378.37
30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 443.29
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 113.95
32 DAMAN & DIU 31.08
33 LAKSHADWEEP 11.69
34 PUDUCHERRY 400.00

Total 950875.00

